



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA(MAT) No. 351 of 2025

SMT. VIBHA SHARMA **versus** ABHINAV SHARMA

Order Sheet

07/01/2026	Mr. Goutam Khetrapal, Advocate for the Appellant. Mr. Sabyasachi Bhaduri, Advocate for the Respondents. The appellant/wife is present along with her Counsel. The Respondent No.1/husband filed an application i.e. I.A. No.03/2026 for seeking handing over of custody of the minor child for a period of 30 days in the paramount interest of the child. The appellant/wife is present in person and willing to take the interim custody. The application (I.A. No.03/2026) is supported by an affidavit of Respondent No.1/husband. The prayer clause states as follows: <i>“a) This Hon’ble Court may be pleased to pass</i>
------------	---

appropriate orders directing that the interim custody of the minor child, Respondent No.2 herein, be handed over to the Appellant-mother for a period of 30 days, in the paramount interest of the child's welfare;"

For the reasons stated in the application (IA no. 03/2026), the same is allowed.

Respondent No.1 shall hand over custody of Respondent No.2/Master Devansh to the Appellant/wife within 3 days from today, subject to the Appellant/wife furnishing an affidavit within 7 days from tomorrow. The affidavit shall state that she will return the child's custody to Respondent No.1 after 30 days from the date of taking the custody of Master Devansh.

The Appellant-wife shall file the said affidavit before the Principal Judge, Family Court (Raipur), which will be sent by the Family Court to the Registry of this Court.

Accordingly, IA No. 03/2026 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)
Judge