

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA(MAT) No. 351 of 2025****SMT. VIBHA SHARMA *versus* ABHINAV SHARMA****Order Sheet**

19/01/2026	Mr. Gautam Khetrapal and Mr. Gaurav Singhal, Counsel for the appellant. Mr. Sabyasachi Bhaduri, Counsel for the respondents. Heard on IA No.4/2026, an application for compliance of the Court order dated 7.1.2026. Learned counsel for the appellant would submit that on account of the behaviour of the child, custody of the child (respondent No.2) could not be handed over

Shyna Ajay	by the respondent-father to the appellant, therefore, the assistance of the Child Welfare Committee, Raipur would be necessary. Be that as it may, the appellant would be at liberty to approach the Child Welfare Committee, Raipur for seeking assistance in this regard. Further, the concerned Child Welfare Committee shall render all necessary assistance for handing over of the custody of the child. IA No.4/2026 stands disposed of. Certified copy as per rules. Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
------------	---